
WISCONSIN
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State of Wisconsin \

0^1^ 0^1-1^
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

George E. Meyer

Secretary

February 10, 1994

5301 Rib Mountain Drive
Wauaau, Wisconan 54401
TELEPHONE 715-359-4522

TELEFAX715-355-5253

NCD UID#: ERP

MR RICHARD J FREUND

FREUND & ASSOCIATES INC
845 SO MAIN STREET SUITE

FOND DU LAC WI 54935
100

SUBJECT:

Dear Mr. Freund:

Case Closure Status for Proposed Walmart Store

Eighth Street South, Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin

The North Central District Case Closure Committee has completed its review of the

documentation for clean up of contamination of n-Butylbenzene at the proposed

Walmart Store location at Eighth Street South in Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin.

Based on the information provided to the Department by Nummelin Testing Services,

the Department is not requiring that any further investigation and/or remediation

be undertaken at this time. However, if at some time in the future, information

is made available to the Department which indicates that additional investigation

and/or remediation is warranted, the Department will require that the appropriate

action be taken.

Please note that this case closure is contingent upon proper documentation of

soil treatment and disposal. Please provide the documentation that this action

has been completed, or have your consultant do so. The documentation can be sent

to my attention at the above address.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 715/359-4522.

Sincerely,

NORTH CENTRAL DISTRICT

i06Ui^^L06m^ ^ /-^i
Deborah S. Pingel

Program Assistant

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program

ec: Connie Antonuk, Rhinelander

Nummelin Testing Services, Mr. Bruce Nummelin, 332 North Georgia Street,

Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481
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u^ Nummelm ^estind Semces
3 3 2 Mh (jeorgia Street - Stevens Point , Wisconsin 54481

£ab, (715) 341-7974 7<W. (715) 341-8654

3802 Packers .Avenue • Madison. 'Wisconsin 53704
M (608) 241-4346 %Ct, (608) 241-4308

12/17/93

DNR North Central District
107 Sutlift Avenue
P.O. Box 818
Rhinelander, WI 54501

Attention: Ms. Connie Antonuk

Re: Case Summary and Close-Out Form
Proposed Wal-Mart Site
Wisconsin Rapids, WI

Dear Ms. Antonuk:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Case Summary and Close-
Out form for the proposed Wal-Mart site in Wisconsin Rapids

If you have any questions please feel free to call me at
715-341-7974.

NUMMELIN TESTING SERVICES

i^t-T-^Z-^^"

Bruce Nummelin
Director BS/SS
1054602A



DEC 1& -93 11=2^1 DMR./
'ICD-RHHELr-il'IDE:R

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
NORTH CENTRAL DISTRICT
Case Summary and CIose-Out

P. 2/5

DNR PROJECT MANAGER: ^Jils^.J^itUi-LeL.^cLLcxQ.uJc-.--.^----^_-._—--___-____-
CLOSURE PREPARED BY: _ Nuimiie^iji Tes^fc ing^^ S_eryices _ _ ._ DATH: _ U-_lfc=9J.

IF PREPARED BY NON-DEPARTMENT STAFF, PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION.

Affiliation with responsible party: _consultant _
Address: 332^ N^ ^G^,orsLa 5,tj;eet
City: Stevens JPoint .^ ._ „ _ State: ,yi_ Zip; „. ^448!

Phone Number: 71_5-34_1,-29^4 , . _ , _

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION:

Case/FID^/UID^:

Site Name;
Address:
City:

P ro po sed Wa1 -Mar t_Site_
Eighth Street South

Wisconsin Rapids^ Stats; WI_ Zip: _^4AM-

Legal Description: 1/4SW, 1/4^E, Sec^29, Tn^2^RiE_(E)
TnshpWill/City: Wisconsin Rapids
County: Wood _

Site Contact: Mr. Richard J. Freund

Address:
City: .,_Fon<l c?u-J[Jac

Phone Number:

845 South Main Street, Suite 100

State: wi Zip: ^5A9J^,_
m..--22-L-Jl2AIL

Date of Incident: unknown Date Report&d: Nov. 1993

Contamination Type (General Description): n-ButYlbenzene

NCD Close-Out Fonn/pg. 1 12/93



GENERAJL SITE INFORMATION (CONT')i p. 3 s

Amount Released: _ 24.1 pgb ^detected _ _ _ ^_ __,

Department Permits Closed Out? Yes _ No.__ Not Applicable _. _

Enforcement Actions Closed Out? Yes _ No_ Not Applicable

Geologic Setting (General Description) _ Ma43p,ed_a_s ytipiLLed_.o^(^aLglL_,__ _ _____.

Depth to Groundwater: More fchan_2(L, feet below ^citpund ojjrf^ce,

Was Contamination Present U (Soils, Groundwater, Other) Before RemcdiaUon;
Pr es en t in _s ur f a ce _? Q j. L api y.

DEGREE OF CONTAMINATION FOR SOILS

WAS SOIL CONTAMINATION PRESENT? YES_x NO_ (If no, cuntinuft (o gromidwnter section)

Extent Defined (Yes, No): Yes an area 8^ feet in diameter _and4_ feet deep_

Analysis (Lab, Field, No Data);
(If no data available, please explain)

Number of Sample Points: 2 Number of Sampling Rounds: 1

Background Levels: unknown

Analysis Attached (^Ves, No):

Remedial Action Taken:

Soil excavated from site, an area 12'feet in diameter and 7.5 feet
deep was excavated.

Excavated Soils
Final Disposal Method: incineration

Final Disposal Location: Eau Claire Black Top Company in Eau Claire, WI

Soil Disposal Form Completed : Yes _JL__, No,_ (PLEASE A'lTACH COPY)

NCD Close-Out Form/pg. 2 12/93



SOIL (Complete below or attach data)
P.4.-'"5

NOTEs If analytical methods other than those outlined in the current L.U.S.l'. Analyticiil Guidance are
used, please note the information below.

Contaminant Pre-remediation
Sample Date

Highest Field Data
Sample Date

Post Roimliatlou
Sample Dale _

Applicable
Standards

Detection
Limits

Comments:

DEGREE OF CONTAMINATION FOR GROUNDWATER

WAS GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION PRESENT? YES__ NOjL (Tf "o, continue to next section)

Extent Defined (Ves, No):

Analysis (Lab, Field):
(If no data available, please explain)

Groundwater Monitoring:
Permanent Wells: Yes__, No_, # ___; Abandoned Yes_ , No _, ft_

Forms submitted YesL -_, No __, ft _ _.

Temporary Wells: Yes_. No_, If ; Abandoned Yes__ No__, ^
Forms submitted Yes__, No_, ft _ .

Number of Sampling Rounds:

Has groundwater analysis been attached? Yes No

Remedial Action Taken:

Remedial Action Completed: Yes^ No_. (If no, please provide documentation)

Has this site been remediated to current groundwater standards?: Yes_, No__ (If no, please provide
documentation)

NCD Closft-Out Form/pg. 3 12/93



. . . c-wi LW -f-ICD-RI-fl (Iff.L.nilL.iF.p

OROUNDWATER (Complete below or attnch dftta)
P. 5. 5

NOTE: If analytical methods other than those outlined in (lie current L.U.S.l'. AnnlyOn-nl duttlance ni<>

used, please note the Infurxnallon below.

Contaminant Pre-remediation
Sample Date

Highest Field Data
Sample Date _

Post Remediation
Sample Date __

Applicable
Standards

Detection
Limits

Comments:

Please Attach the Following Infonuationt

Location Map and Site Map
Cross-section Map, If Applicable
Map ofPubIic/Private Wells Within 1,200 Foot Radius

Narrative Summary of Case: (attach additional sheets as needed)

NCD Close-Out Fonn/pg. 4 12/93
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WISCONSIN
DEFT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

George E. Meyer

Secretary

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
North Central District Headquarters

P. 0. Box 818

Rhinelander. Wisconsin 54501

TELEPHONE 715-362-7616
TELEFAX 715-369-8932

December 9, 1993 ^ - <

Richard J. Freund
Freund & Associates, Inc.

845 South Main Street, Suite 100

Fond du Lac, WI 54935

Subject: Phase I, II, and III Reports
Proposed Wal-Mart Store, Wisconsin Rapids, WI

Dear Mr. Freund;

The Department has received the Enviropmental Study Phase I (-1
1993), the Phase II Inves tigatipn,-{August. 8/;^4-»9^-and the Soil Remediation &

Well Abandonment Phase III (^a^Bi^B^^^fifr) reports for the proposed Wal-Mart
Store in Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin. Due to our current caseload, the

Department will not review the reports at this time.

At this point you may wish to review the enclosed North Central District Case
Summary and Close-out Form. You may complete and submit this form to the

Department for closure review by the Close-out Committee when data from the

site assessment indicates that the environment has been restored to remedial

action standards and no harmful effects from the discharge to the air, Lands
and waters of this site will occur.

Please be sure to provide the requested copies of analysis results, maps and

summary narrative. A complete Close-out form with the proper attachments can

expedite the closure process. As there are several committee members a

properly completed Close-out form will fast track a case by avoiding time
consuming file review. Incomplete forms will be returned.

If you have any questions, please call Andrea Billings at (715)369-8986.

Sincerely,

NORTH CENTRAL DISTRICT

Andrea Billings
Environmental Repair Program Assistant

Cw^^^ih^c^
Connie J. Anfonuk, Unit Leader

Environmental Repair Program

ec: Bruce Nummelin - Nummelin Testing Services

File
enc .

/

Printed ott
RK>dd

PllXt
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SOIL REMEDIATION &
WELL ABANDONMENT (PHASE III)
PROPOSED WAL-MART SITE
WISCONSIN RAPIDS, WI
12-01-93
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-^
^ummeliit Vest ina Services

332^wl/i Georgia Street - Stcvws t\)int. WiStViisin 54481

JCab, (715) 341-7974 9tW, (715) 341-8654

3802 Packers Avenue- Madison. Wisconsin 53704

JCab, (608) 241-4346 7tW, (608) 241-4308

11-15-93

Freund & Associates, Inc.
845 South Main Street
Suite 100
Fond Du Lac, WI 54935

Attention: Mr. Richard J. Freund

Subject: Soil Remediation & Well Abandonment (Phase III)
Proposed Walmart Store
Wisconsin Rapids, WI

INTRODUCTION:

This report concludes the soil remediation and well
abandonment at the subject site. This work was a result of
the Phase II investigation reported on 9-21-93. The soil
determined to be contaminated was excavated and will be
incinerated. Soil samples were collected during the
excavation with the laboratory results attached to this
report. The two monitoring wells and the 6" private well
have also been abandoned.

DISCUSSION:

On November 11, 1993, the soil determined to be contaminated
was excavated and transported to the Eau Claire Blacktop
Company located in Eau Claire, WI.. The area excavated was
located 20'N & 75'W of the NW building corner of Bob's Cab.
The area excavated was 12' in diameter and tapered to 7.5'
deep. The total weight of soil excavated was determined to
be 25.9 tons. The soil was loaded directly into dump trucks
and hauled to Eau Claire, WI for treatment. We have been
informed the soil will be incinerated next spring when the
asphalt plant starts up again. Soil samples were collected
during the excavation. Soil samples were taken from each

1053802 Page - 1



Soil Remediation & Well Abandonment

side wall, except the west wall, and from the bottom of the
excavation. The soil sampling equipment was washed with
detergent water and rinsed with distilled water before and
after each sampling. Split soil samples were taken from
each location. One sample was submitted to the University
of Wisconsin Trace Organics Lab for analysis. The other
sample was placed in a glass jar, covered with aluminum
foil, warmed and used to take field meter readings using a
Photo-ionization Detector Meter (PID). One soil sample was
also collected from the second truck loaded with
contaminated soil. All five soil samples were submitted to
the laboratory for volatile organic compounds (VOC s)
analysis. The laboratory test results indicate no detect in
each of the samples taken from the excavated area. The
sample taken from the second truck loaded indicated the
presence of n-butylbenzene. The soil sample locations,
elevations and compounds detected are as follows:

SAMPLE #

1

2

3

4

Truck

Trip Blank

LOCATION ELEVATION

North Sidewall 6'8"

South Sidewall 6'8"

East Sidewall 6'8"

Bottom of Excav. 7'6"

2nd Truck ----

Lab Vial ----

COMPOUND
DETECTED

None

None

None

None

1.6 ppb
n-butylbenzene

None

Also on November 11, 1993, the three on-site wells were
abandoned. Two wells were PVC wells used for monitoring the
groundwater and for sampling. The third well was a 6"

1053802 Page - 2



Soil Remediation & Well Abandonment

diameter well used as a private well. The pump and wiring
had been removed prior to our work.

Approximately 24" of soil was excavated from around the
wells to remove the protector pipes and to check the annular
space seal. It appears from the excavations that the
annular space seal consists of granular bentonite. The
well casings were cut off approximately 24" below the
grounds surface. The well casings were then filled with
3/8" bentonite pellets. On November 12, 1993, the well
casings were then checked for settlement and topped off with
bentonite pellets. For further well abandonment information
please refer to the Well Abandonment Forms 3300-5B attached
to this report.

CONCLUSIONS:

Based on the test data the soil remediation and well
closures have been completed. It is our opinion based on
the laboratory test results no further remediation is
necessary at this time.

CLOSING:

Please find enclosed the completed WDNR Well Abandonment
Forms 3300-5B for each of the abandoned wells, the well
location sketch and the laboratory test results.

Also, please find attached to this report the chain of
custody sheet and signed application to treat contaminated
soil.

A copy of this report will be sent to the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) for there review.

1053802 Page - 3



Soil Remediation & Well Abandonment

If you have any questions, please feel free to call our
office.

NUMMELIN TESTING SERVICES

Bruce Nummelin
Director BS/SS

xc: Sain & Associates - Mr. Weston Kenney
WDNR - Mr. Fred Bailey

Ms. Connie Antonuk

1053802 Page - 4



PROPOSED WAL-MART SITE
WISCONSIN RAPIDS, WI
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WELL CLOSURE LOCATION SKETCH
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jtte of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

APPLICATION TO TREAT OR DISPOSE OF PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOJL
Fomi 4400-120 - ~ 11-89

his form Is required to be submitted by subchapters III and IV of ch. 144, Wis. Stats. Failure to complete and submit this
•jrm may lead to violations-of these statutes and result In forfeitures of not less than $10 or more than $25^000 for each
violation', pursuant to ss. 144.426, 144.469, 144.74(1), and 144.99, Wis. Stats., or fin8s of not less than $100 or more

lan $150,000 or Imprisonment for not more than 10 years, or both, pursuant to s. 144.74(2), Wis. Stats. Each day of a

lintlnuing violation constitutes a separate violation.

Sections \, II & IV must be filled out completely. Also, complete other sections that apply.

eturn completed forms to: L.U.S.T. Specialist at the appropriate District or Area Office.

I ROURCP OF SOIL
R*cUity Name

Freund & Associates, Inc.

ailcAddrcs*
Hwy 13 South

L'ontflct name
Richard J. Freund

Telephone Number (Include Area Code)
(414) 921-3290

ity. State, Zip Code
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494

Section. Towiuhip_and Rmge^
irSW;SE^9,22N,6E

Facility Owncr/Operator Signature

CONTAMINATION DETAILS
Volume SoU (L'ubic yards) ^ ^ Certified DNR Lab Number

LabNamc
IDff 750040280

ype of Petroleum Contamination (Circle one)

iasoline } 2 Diesel Fuel 3 #2 Fuel Oil UWSP Environmental Task Force

4 Other

Sampling Method (Brief description of method used to obtain reprcscnlative
sample of soil) g^ g^

onuuninant Concentration CI'wo repTescniative •empemlB samples lor every
J30 cubw yuds of soil, in ppm.) Attach Laboratory Analyses

S-npleNo. .............. TO#2 S#1 TB#1 S#1

_enzene

"oluene

Ethylbcnzene

otalXylenes

0.0325
Total Benzcne In Soil To Be Remediated (Attach calculations)

0.00113 Ibs.
Total Amqun( of Petroleum Hydrocrabons In Soil to Be Remediatcd
(Attach calculations) ^^ ^,g 0.00020 Ib

Percent Soil Less llian ZUU Mesh or 74 Microns

Soil ClassUicatipnType (Sand, silt, clay, etc.)s'SidTsp)'""'vw"""''""'""" *'""/

XiaM?aft!KMKMiRHftSffi6HKas Gasoline 0.0069
Total VOC's

. otal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Fuel Oil

0.001
Anticipated Time trrame for Remediation

Start Date 11-10-93 End Date 11-11-93

Method of Pulverizing Sill or Clay Soils

m. PROPOSED METHOD OF SOIL TREATMENT
?i7~Asphalt PlanVOBfi»)Q?5HXMXXKMfflSdM<a{XK»{MKXK»

Eau Claire Asphalt Corporation
s. 144.04 Plan Approval Number or tiquivalent

Addres
P.O. Box 326

City. State. Zip Code g^y claire, WI 54702-0326

WDNR Ak Quality Permit Number WPUbS Permit Number

(Sealed ponds according to NR 213)
Distance to Nearest Kesidence/Uusmess

(If ponable, where will plant be located)
lam Number and Model UNR Facility Identilication Number

FID# 6'18006950 •

Burner 1 emperature Uunng aoil
Treatment

Soil Residence 1 imc m Uumer
During Treatment

:ontactName

Louie Thune

Anticipated Date Treatment Will be Completed
11-11-93

Tifle" (If stockpiled before being treated, all petroleum contammated soil must
be underlain and overlain by an impcimeable membranc.)

elcohonc Number (Include area code)

(715)835-4858
Final Disposition of Treated Soil (How used, spwifir l"a»tin"^

Site Telephone Number (Include area code)

NONE

Section 1 continued on side 2



Section 1 continued.
It soils will not be incorporated into asphali, post bum soil testing is required.
Soils will need to be sampled for the same paramctcn listed in Item II. Two
composite soil samples are to be taken every 300 cubic yards of soil.

Highest Emission of VOCs Intended to'Occur

hourly* _^__ duty*
Highest Emission of Bcnzcne Intended to Occur

daily* .»«______««. total*

•Attach Calculadona

2. Volatilization of Contaminants In Soil (Passive Evaporaiion)
Type of Ijnpcrvious Surface

Cuibmg or Bcnns (Existing or proposed constmcrion)

Thickness of Soil Undergoing Rcmcdiarion (As placed)

Techniques to Cover During Inclnncnt Weather

Method of Turning or Mixing Soil

Method of Field Sampling

Proposed Verification Method of Contaminant Content (Lab sampling)

Location and Size ol Kemediauon Site

Distance to Nearest Kesidence/Business

Highest tunisston ot VUC's Intended to Uccur

hourly* daily*
Highest Emission of Benzcne Intended to Occur

daflv* total*
^Attach Calculations

3. Disposal of Contaminated Soils at a Sanitary Landfill-NR 500
Nane~

License No.

Location

Section 3 Continued
Contact Name

DNR Area Investigator Contacted

^amc y^^ -Tom ponty

oate H-H-93

Volume to Be Disposed Uf
25 Cubic Yards

\mounl Total VOCs*
0.00028 Ibs.

Amount Baucnc*
.0013 Ibs.

•Attach Calculations

Rttach Map Shou/lng Location of Rpproued Landfill

^. Soil Venting/Vacuum Extraction
Responsible Party

Consultant Responsible for System

Size and Rating (In ctm) ot Ulowcr

Distance to Nearest Kcsidence/Busincss

VOC Discharge Kate t<rom Ftlot 1 csting

Ibs/dayat CFM
Baucne Discharge Rate From Pilot Testing

Ibs/day at CFM

Note: This option may need an air pollution control permit. Any cxcccdanr

of an emission limit will require ihe installation of an activated carbon unit

or similar treatment system to strip VOCs from the blower discharge.

5. Other Method of Soil Remediation
Please Describe the Method to Be Used

IV, OWNER/OPERATOR OR CONSULTANT SUBMTmNG REQUEST
Company Name

Nummelin Testing Services

AddlBB 332 N. Georgia Street

City, State, Zip Code
Stevens Point, WI 54481

Contact Name
Bruce Nummelin

(715) 341-7974

Signature^ ^ ^.
/?—^C^<<_ / ^^>^^^L^^^

!!!!!ffi:SISBB!HB!!IB!!!!l!!l^

i§:<

liiliillillillilililillliiiii;^Siiiii;ii^^^^
u^^ii^:^^^^;;:^^^^



£ ction 1 continued.
II "sils will not be incorporated into asphalt, post burn soil testing is required.
Soils will need to be sampled for the same parameters listed in Item U. Two
composite soil samples arc to be taken every 300 cubic yardi of soil.

^ i.hcst Emission of VOCi Intended ttfOccur

hourly* ____ daily*
Highest Emission of Bcnzcne Intended to Occur

daily* _^^^ total*
•Attach Calculations

2. Vqlatilization of Contaminants In Soil (Passive Evapoiation)
I w ot Unpcrvious Surtacc

Cubing or Bemu (Existing or proposed constnicrion)

1 ckness of Soil Undergoing Rancdiarion (As placed)

Techniques to Cover During Inclemcnt Weather

?.<>;tho<l of Turning or Mixing Soil

ft thod of Field Sampling

Proposed Verification Method of Contaminant Content (Lab sampling)

^ sation and Sue of Reinediation Site

Distance to Nearest Kesidencc/Uusmcss

^ ihest Emission of VOC's Intended to Occur

hourly* _ daily*
FJ:ghest Emission of Bcnzcne Intended to Occur

daily* total*

<'Altach Calculations

3. Disposal of Contaminated Soils at a Sanitary Landfill-NR 50C
1 me

License No.

1 cation

Section 3 Continued
-ontact Name

)NR Aica Ilivutigalur Conlautod

'lanie [4t_ ^01,1 pouty

Me 11-11-93

/oluinc lo Un UtSjxiscd Ul

25 Cubic Ynda

amount Total VUGs*
0.00028 Ibs.

amount Daucnc* ^ ^^ ^

•Attach L'alculaliona

llttach Map Shou/lng Location of flpproued Landfill

(. Soil Venting/Vacuum Extraction
Kesponsiblc fany

consultant Responsible tor System

Size uid Rating (In dm) of Ulowcr

Distance to Nearest Rcsidence/Uusincss

VOC Discharge Rate From Pilot '1'csling

Ibs/day at CFM

Bcnzcnc Discharge Rate From Pilot Testing
Ibs/day at CFM

Note: This option may need an air pollution control permit. Any excecdancc

of MI emission limit will require (lie installation of an activated carbon unit

or similar treatment system to strip VOCs from the blower discharge.

5. Other Method of Soil Remedlation
Please Describe tha Method to Uc Used

OWNER/OPERATOR OR CONSULTANT SUDMnTING REQUEST
mpanyName

Nummelin Testing Services
Contact Name

Bruce Nummelin

Address
332 N. Georgia Street

Tckphonc Number (Include area code)
(715) 341-7974

tuy. State. Zip Co<E
Stevens Point, WI 54481

Signature

/<«-- /^-^^^^2-^''1

y :¥s%^!§!!§!iiiiiiiiiiii;i^^^B^!^
^;;:;:;;^,;;;;;,;,;;^:;:;,;:-:.:-;;;;:;;.;^-;>;.;.;.>;.;.;;;.;.:A^.;.;.^;,;.^;.;,;,;t^

immiiiiii
'•?;:;:;;;:;<^;<;?;;;;\<''y':>;';>;y;';w$';¥;*A';:;:$:;'®^liiillllliSl^iiiMiiiiilt»ni^;iKSIiSllii§lliilllliiKB

lilllllll^lliil||||i:|l|illlililllli^^
ll^^|si^llll.::illlli;l^llil:lllllllil^
W»::W^SW<^W^^^iW^^^^^^^s^s^i^sw^m«^^



11-03-1993 (?,3=45.P'i FROM NTS STERNS POINT b.H TO 18391605 P. 02

APPUCATION TO TREAT OR DISl'OSC OF PU'mOUiUM CONTAMINATED SOIL
ASPHALT PLANT OR OTHER TYPE OF THERMAL TREATMENT UNIT

Forn) 44W.149

'Ihix form te required by (He Dcpnrtninii of Nniurnl HCMIUH'C.I Iw lcakmg, uinJcrgiouDd AHII.IJI(C iniik .•ijtc"; to ciumc dial (?cirulcut)i

contaminated soil b ircaicil or (JispwciJ o;( in complianvc wiili NK 5W-540, NR 158, aiit.1 Njl 419, Wu. Adin. CixJc FailutC lo cymply
wiih applicahlr statulw and aijminisiradvc rule.', mny lcai) to viotaiii.u^ of subch.iplcfs 111 aniJ IV of ch. 144 Wi5, SlaLs. aniJ triay reiyll in
lurfciturcs uf not Iwy! thfln 510 or marc than $2.'i,(w for each vjolaiioil, pursuani to ,<.'>, 144 42<i(l), l^l 14 {\), UD(J 144.99, Wu. Slal.s,
or fines uf not leM llicn tKM) or more llmn $I.S(»,(MKI or iinpifioiiinciu (n 11111 nunc' Hi,in ll» yc;nx, tx IHXII, |»n,'tu;ini 10 ». 14-174 (^),

Wi.i. Slatt. l^icli tiny uf a r<>nlitiuin« viitt;)lion ctiiKlHtHc-s n •i<-(xin>«- vmlmioti l)c)>;nnncnl n|i)ii(iviil ot iliiA lnun >,< icquiicd piiur lu iin

fcincdiaOon, wucpl fur soils tu be buried in liiniinilv

DIKECTIONS; I) Cotnplctc |>an.s 1 and il 1) SutxnK tl>c applicaiion (o lt>c DNK jinfjcci maii.igcr fur a))(»r«val, 3)
Have the treatment facility a»ni|>lclc part III of tlic ap|n«vcU form anci itic suil tia.'i been itcaicd. 4) Rciuro (lie

ORIGINAL forn (o ihc DNK pfujcci manager. 5) K&C|» a cu(»y (or yuur rilcs.

ALL snm MUST OOMTLE're PART L
Pan J. Source of Soil

Sitc/Faciiiiy Name R-i-vhard J. Freund & Associates [ ^ , y ^ ^ ^^ ^ ^

Site Addrwu Highway 13 South cun<o<;i Name Bruce Nuinnelin

Ciiy, Siaic, iip Code Wisconsin Rapidri, W.T 54494 1/4^ ^f^^^ seciiuii, -luwiuiiip, Biid Range

SW,SE,29,22N,6JE

T1i< infonnalkm un (hid farm b accur&lc to the best of o>y knowledge.
•yigywsirt of Soil Genmtfor TtUpfwne iNwnber (include arcn code)

^7,lei) .,341-7974.

Consulling Firm Contaci Telephone Number

Nuimtelin Testing Services Bruce Numnelin (715) 341-7974

Estimated Volutne Contamtoaioil SoU Soil Type (USCS)
JLsaml (SP. SW)

W Tons (Ton^lubic yards (circle one) . _silly/claycy sands (SM, SC)
_silt (ML, MH, OL)

•lypc of PciroleuiB Contanunaltou (Circle); _clay (Cl, CH, OH)
_gravel (GC, GM, GP, GW)

J3as<?Un^ Diesel Fucl/^2 Fuel Oil _|>cal (FT)

Other .,.. Distance tu Nearest Rcsi(]cncc/Busincs$ r7S' _^eeT

Contaminant couccolralion: -

Unc swrccncd sample for each 15 yds' anU one (aboralury pnalysis (or each 300 yd$J of wnianiitiatctj suil when the ricld itisirumctit

reysiers contaminadon OR one latwratoiy annlysk [ur uch IOU ytls} when ihc fido iiuirunicnt does not reguttr cwwmnadon un
soil shown to be rontaminaicd during the site inmiigfttiun/cxuvation ur ttuckpiling. PLEA<i)2 ATI'ACll A 'i'AULE US'IINO
RESULTS OF BO-HI FIELD SCRUENING AMU LAH ANALYSI-5, AND INCLUDE SUt'POimNG IAU REPORTS, IN
ADDITION TO THF. TfH AMD BF-N^UNU INFORMA'HON RliOUli51W UtiLOW. NOIE: Ull-im rcquiru fl minimum of 3
laboratory tamples on excavated soil for PECFA clajitu.

Total Ben^cne in soil to be remedjaieil (attach calculatiuus) ".vv. .- ^

SOiW<?8W)Uffi?!a^yK>eftW(»aiyQ^ ill soil lu be rcnicdiatcd (aliacli calculaiions) 0.00026 Ibs

ORGANIC OOMPOUNDS VOC'S ^O.ooil 3
Foial TPH as

0. ^^^



11-04-1993 12=08PM FROM NTS STEUENS POINT UI TO 1839160S

ATTACH EMISSIONS CALCULATIONS

P. 02
\

(a/1,000,000) x (2,800 Ibs/yd3) x b = bcnzenc emission in Ite., ^bcrc a = bcnzeni; concentration of soil sample in ppm or mg/kg dry \
weight basis, aod b - amount of contaminated soil in yds3. NOTE; This calculation can also be used 10 estimate TFH emissions by

substitullng TPH concentration (ppm or mg/kg) for "a", 11 may also be used to calculate VOCs. \

Pan D; Proposed Trcattncol Faciljty

Name of Plant Eau Claire Asphalt Corporation ptaot """ber aad Model

Ca"tact Louie Thune DNR Facility LD- N(->-

Address P. 0. Box 326, Eau Claire, WI Distance 10 Nearest Rcsidence/Businc&s
(or location of portable plant)

LEAVE BLANK - DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCE5 USE ONLY
* * * •** * ** • »»•**• *»*» ** * *** * ********** »<****'»»<»***t»«*»**<l« »•***»*•

Application Concurrence:

Air Managcmcnc ^M^\^~^AJ^ _ Date ///(r)^/9.2>
Project Manager .. _ ^ _X . _ \ __ Date

Comroftnts:

'rans SECEKW TO BE COMFLETCD BY IHE ASFHALT/THUHMAL UNTT PROCESSINO THE CONTAMINATED SOIL
AFTER PROCESSING [S COMPLETED

Fan m

WUNR Air Pollution Cunirot Permit Number Actual Volume of Soil Treated (tons/cubic yards)

Date of transport to plaoi . .. Date Of treatment

Transporter Name . Transporter Licciuc Number

Grcle One: Roasted and Incorporated Roasted Oaty

Total Bcnzenc emissions in pounds for this batch (apply 50% destruction factor if no after bumcr is used)

Bttiuenc emissions to date for (his plant (iocluding this batch) for •.Ms calendar ^^

Sigiwim of Treatment planl reprtMnlattve Tctcphouc Numbtf n Plant

POST BURN SAMPLE RESULTS; COMPLETE ONLY FOR SOILS NOT INCORPORATED!

(One rcprescntfltive sample for each 100 cubic yards-not composites)

Sample Number

TPH

DNR APPROVAL IS REQUIRED BEFORE USING AS COMMON FILL

Daie of tuckfilling or use as common fill Locaiion of nil siic _ 1/4 _ 1/4 S T R



November 3, 1993
Proposed Walmart Site
Wisconsin Rapids, WI
HwY 13 South
Estimated Quantity = 35 Tons

EMMISION
CALCULATION SHEET

25 cu.yds. x 1.4 Tons = 35 Tons
cu.yds.

BENZENE

0.0325 x 2000 x 35 x 0.5 = 0.00113 Ibs
1,000,000

VOC's

0.0079 x 2000 x 35 x 0.5 = 0.00028 Ibs
1,000,000



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point
College of Natural Resources Stevens Point, Wl 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

Environmental Task Force Lab

11/17/93

Bruce Nummelin

Nummelin Testing Service
332 N. Georgia St.

Stevens Point, WI 54481

Dear Bruce,

The enclosed results arc for the set ol' VOC's i-cccivecl November 9 and November 11, 1993

from the Ellis Stone and Walmarl site, project numbers /S/102.74 and //105.38, respectively.
The samples were analyzed using a Teknuir LSC 2000/2016 purge and trap system and a
Variun 3400 gas chromatograph equipped with a photoionization detector (PID) and a Hall
electrolytic conductivity detector (HECD). The VOC's were analyzed in accordance with

EPA method 8021 (P&T/GC/PID/HECD). These two detectors are linked in series. We use
the PID to report aromatic and alkene analytes and the HECD to report halogenated analytes.

These samples were analyzed in accordance with (lie Environmental Task Force's quality

control program and have met those requirements. Percent recoveries for matrix spikes are

included for each batch of samples run. If you have any questions regarding these analyses,

please call me at (715) 346-3753.

Sincerely,

^/^ ^ ^/^tf^L'
John C. Zajakowski
Environmental Task Force

Trace Organics Lab-Assistant Manager



CHAIN OF CUSTODY/ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

ENVIRONMENTAL TASK FORCE LABORA TORY

university of wisconsin/stevens point • stevens point, Wisconsin 54481 * phone: (7151346-3753

SEND RESULTS TO:

^.(^ 1^ i<^ £ ^-1^ I e-'yT~i'/\^\

$ 5 Z /^. ^^/<^'4 ^
^T'eufr^S Fo'~Hl_, ^-f~\

SL^^/\

DATE

//-//

<1/I

TIME

t:l^

\^

SAMPLE ID/DESCRIPTION

'^T
S--f2-

57-5

^-y
T^C/^QAM^
T^ft 6Z/v^l

COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

CUSTODY TRANSFERS

Relinquished by: Date:

1,

Bottle Size/Preservative

^
^1

<sl
NO. OF BOTTLES

J_

_L

_L

_L

_L

1_

Time:

T3/^ iS^^K 1//-//-^Ji ^.'/^

2._1.

TOTAL

z
J_

1_
1_
j_

z

Recesiye

I

•r»TC

J[_
^_
_s_

_2_

^5_
^z0

b

^1

1
ANALYSIS REQUESTED

^1
71
~^\
^\
Z[
ZI

* Sample Type

S-Soil

SE-Sadiment

SO-Solid

/ / Date:

=!Hii

Received for Laboratory by:

COMPANY NAME:

}\unn€.L'i/^ l&sTi/^c
PROJECT NO./CLIENT:

/^3S> S^ i^
SAMPLING LOCATION:

-V2// 3. ^ S77
SAMPLER:

l-rs-—S^B^I

REMARKS

r-Surfac* Waur H+lazardout Uquld

'-Drinking W.ff A-Alr

/-Wastewattf 0-Oi)

r-Groundwattf X-0th»r

Time:

=5

LAB ID NUMBER

^0-(
-2.

_L
-/
-r

-b

Field Filtered:
Date Received:

Date Due:

RUSH:
(approved by lab)

Shipping Details-To Be Completed By,FTF
jy^^<ci> ^

Method of Shipment: ^- ^ ^-
Sample
Sample

Temperatures: ^^ ( CZ: °C

Condition:

Wl. State Identification No. 750040280

No.0336

^



University of Wisconsin-Slevens Point

College of Natural Resourcus
Environmental Task Force Lab

Stoviill.s I'oilll, Wl 544111-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummclin Testing Service

Wal mart Site
Trip Blank
Groundwater
"On Ice"

DATE SAMPLED 11/11/93
DATE RECEIVED 11/11/93
DATE ANALYZED 11/15/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 660-93-6
PROJECT NUMBER 105.38

E PA METHOD 8021

Practical quant'itatlon liniirs (i.iff//) urc indicdicd in Ix'ui.'kcls //.

All concentrations are. reported in purtn per hillinn (uy,/l).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloroinethane

Broinodichloromethane

Bromofonn

Bromomethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrauliloritle

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chlorofonn

Chloromethane

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibromochloroiuethane

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibroinoethane

Dibroinomethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichloroclifluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

[0.8|
11.01
11.01
|4.0|
|4.0|
|15.0|
11.01
|2.0|
H.oi
11.01
12.0|
|8.0|
13.0)
[15.01
11.0)
11.01
|5.0|
|3.0|

1.5|
1.0|
1.0|
1.0|
1.0|

;15.0|
10.8]
|0.9|
H.oi
11.0)
11.01
|5.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

l,2-Dichl<)n)pro|);ine

1,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

U-Diuhloropropene

cis-1,3-Dicliloropropene

trails-1,3-DiL'hluropropene

Ethylhenzene

Hexiichlorolnitadiene

Isopropylhenzene

p-lsopropyltoluene

Niiphthalene

n-Propylhenzene

1.1.1,2-Tetracliloroetliane

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,2.3-Triclilorohenzene

1,2.4-Trichlorohenzene

I JJ-Trichlorocthune

1,1,2-Trichloroetliitne

Triuhloroethene

Trichlot'ofluorometliitne

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

1,2,4-Triinetliylbenzene

1,3,5-Triinetliylhenzene

Vinyl Chloride
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylene

[0.7|
[0.61
12.0]
[1.0]
[0.8|
10.7]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1 .OJ
[2,0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]
12.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[15.0]
[2.0]
11.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
|2.0|
12.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL= > 3-5 Times (lie MDL
ND=>Not Detected

NOTE= >



University of Wisconsin-Slevens Point

College ol' Niitui'iil Rcsoin'cn.s

Environmcntiil Tiisk Force 1.ill)

Slovciis Point, Wl 5441)1-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummditi

Wal mart Site

Truck Sample
Soil
"On Ice"

Fesliny Servicu DATG SAMPLED 11/11/93
DATE RECEIVED 11/11/93
DATE ANALYZED 11/15/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 660-93-5
PROJECT NUMBER 105.38

EPA METHOD 8021

Practical quunntut'ion limits (IIK/I) urc int/icdlcd in hruckcts //.

All concentrationx are reported in i)arls per liillion f»,i,'//<^J.

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Broinochloromethane

Broinodichloroinethane

Bromofonn

Broinomethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-ButyIbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetracliloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chlorofonn

Chloromethane

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibroinochloromethane

1,2-Dibroino-3-Cliloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Dibromomethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dictiloroclifluoromethane

1,1 -Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trails-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

10.81
|1.0|
11.01
|4.0|
|4.0|
[15.01
11.01
I2.0|
|1.0|
|1.0|
|2.0|
|8.0|
|3.0|
[15.0]
11.01
|1.0|
|5.0|
|3.0|

[1.51
|1.0|
[1.01
11.0)
11.01
115.01
|0.8|
|0.9|
|1.0|
11.01
|l.0|
|5.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.6

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

,2-Dicliluro]m)paiiti

1,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Diuhlorupropane

1,1-Dicliloropropene

i;is-l,3-Diuhloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylhenzene

Hexnyhlorohutadiene

l.sopropylhenzene

p-l.supropyltoluenu

Naphthalene

n-Propylhenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

,2,3-Trichlorohenzene

,2,4-Trichlorohenzene

,1,1-Trichloroetliane

,1,2-Trichloroethane

TriuhlomeUieneriuhloroethene

'richloronuoroinethane

,2,3-Trichloropropane

,2,4-Trimethylhenzene

,3,5-Trimethyll)enzene

Vinyl Chloride
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylene

ND
ND

10.7]
|0.6]
[2.0]
|1.0]
10.8]
[0.7]
11.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
11.0]
[2.0J
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
|2.0|
[2,0)
[1.0]
[1.0]
[15.0|
|2.0]
[1.0]
tl.O]
[2.0]
[2.0|
[2.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL= > 3-5 Times the MDL
ND=>Not Detected

NOTE= >



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural RRSOUI'CGS

Environmenlal Task Force Lab

Stuvcns Point, WI ,'54481-3897 (715) 346-32U9

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummelin Testing Service

Wal mart Site
S/S/4 Bottom Excavation

Soil
"On Ice"

DATE SAM PLED 11/11/93
DATE RECEIVED 11/11/93
DATE ANALYZED 11/15/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 660-93-4
PROJECT NUMBER 105.38

EPA METHOD 8021

Practical quunt'nuHon limits (UK/I) cn'c imlu'ulcd in hnu'kcts //.

All concentrations arc reported in ptirts per l)illion (tiy,/l<y,).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloroinethane

Bromodichloroinethane

Bromofonn

Broinomethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chlorofonn

Chloromethane

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibromochloroinethane

1,2-Dibroino-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Dibroinoinethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoroinethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

|0.8|
11.0)
11.01
|4.0|
14.0|
|15.0|
H.oi
|2.0|
11.01
|1.0|
|2.0|
|8.0|
|3.0|
|15.0|
|1.0|
11.01
|5.0|

13.0|
[1.51
|1.0|
(1.0|
[1.0|
|1.0|
[15.01
|0.8|
|0.9|
|1.0|
|1.0|
II.O)
|5.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,2-Diulil()roprop;tHt;

l,3-Dichlor()pro])ane

2,2-Dichl()ropro|);uie

1,1-Diuhloropropene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

tr.tiis-1,3-Diuhloropropene

Ethylhenz.ene

Hexiiulilorohutatliene

Isopropylhenzene

p-l.sopropyltoluene

Naphtli.ilene

n-Propylbenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrucliloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetracliloroetliene

Toluene

1,2.3-Trichlorohenzene

1,2,4-Trichtorobenzene

1,1,1-Triuhloroethane

1,1,2-Tricliloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlnmfluorumethane

1,2,3-TrichloropropaDe

1,2,4-Trinietl)ylhei]zene

1,3,5-Triniethylhenzene

Vinyl Chloritle
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylune

[0.7]
10.6]
[2.0]
[1.0]
10.8]
[0.7]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
11.0]
12.0]
11.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
12.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
11.0]
[15.0]
12.0|
11.0]
|1.0|
12.0]
12.0]
12.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL=>3-5 Times the MDL
ND ==> Not Detected

NOTE= >



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resources
Environmental Task Force Lab

Stevens Point, WI 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummctin Testing Service
Wal mart Site
S/G E. Sidewall
Soil
"On Ice"

DATE SAMPLED 11/11/93
DATE RECEIVED 11/11/93
DATE ANALYZED 11/15/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 660-93-3
PROJECT NUMBER 105.38

E PA METHOD 802]

Pruc.licul (itiuinilulion I'unils (u^/1) arc //;(//(•nlcd in l)r(H-kclx //.

All conccntrutinns arc reported in part.f per hillinn (tiy,/!^).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloroinethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromofonn

Broinomethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chlorofonn

Chloromethane

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibroinochloromethane

1,2-Dibroino-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Dibroinomethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

[0.8|
[1.0]
[1.01
|4.0|
[4.0|
115.0]
|1.0|
|2.0|
11.0)
11.01
|2.0|
|8.0|
[3.0|
|15.0|
11.01
11.01
15.01
13.0)
|1.5|
11.01
11.01
11.01
11.01
|15.0|
|0.8|
[0.9|
11.0)
11.01
11.01
l5.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1 .Z-Diuliloropropane

1,3-Diuhlorupropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

1,1-Dichloropropene

ui.s-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dicliloropropene

Ethylhenzene

Hexachlorohutadiene

l.sopropylhenzene

p-lsopropyltoluene

Niiphthalentf

n-Pmpylhenzene

1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1, 1,2,2-Tetr;tcliloroetl)ane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1. 1.2-Trichloroetliiine

Trichloroethene

Triuhlomfluominethane

1,2,3-Trichlor()pri)pane

1,2,4-Triinethylhenzene

1,3,5-Trinielhylhenzene

Vinyl Clilorkle
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylene

[0.7]
[0.6]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[0.8]
10.7]
11.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
|2.0]
[l.OJ
[1.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[15.0]
[2.0]
11.0]
11.01
l2.0|
[2.0]
|2.0)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL= > 3-5 Times the MDL
ND => Not Detected

NOTE= >



University of Wisconsin-Slevens Point
Collogo of Nalural Resonrcos

Environmental Task Force Lab

Slcvons Point, Wl 544!!1-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummelin Testing Service
Walmart Site
Sff2 S. Sidewall
Soil
"On Ice"

DATE SAMPLED 11/11/93
DATE RECEIVED 11/11/93
DATE ANALYZED 11/15/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 660-93-2
PROJECT NUMBER 105.38

EPA METHOD 8021

Practical quanlilciHnn liniitx (u^/1) nrc iiKliculcil in l^ruckcls //.

All concentrutlons are reported in parts per /)illi(in (iif,/ky,).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloromethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromofonn

Bromoinethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetracliloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane
Chloroform

Chloroinethane

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibromochloroinethane

1,2-Dibroino-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Dibroinoinethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichloroclifluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dicliloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trails-1,2-Dichloroethene

Diuhloromethane

|0.8|
|1.0|
11.01
[4.0]
[4.0|
[15.01
[1.0|
12.0|
11.01
|1.0|
|2.0|
18.0|
|3.0|
115.0)
11.01
|1.0|
|5.0|
|3.0|
11.51
|1,0|
[1.01
[1.0|
11.01
:15.0|
[0.8|
10.9|
11.01
|1.0|
11,01
|5.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,2-Diulitoropropane

1,3-Dicliloropropane

2,2-Diuhloroprupane

1,1-Dichloropropene

cis-1,3-Diuhloropropene

tnins-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylhenzene

Hexiichlorohutailiene

I.sopropylhenzene

p-Isopropyltoluene

Niiplithiilene

n-Propylbenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1. 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,2,3-Trichlorohenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene

1,1,1-Triuhloroetliane

1, 1,2-Triuliloroethane

Triuhloroethene

Trichlorofluoroinethane

1,2,3-Trichtoropropane

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Triinethylhenzene

Vinyl Cliloriile
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylene

[0.7]
[0.6]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[0.8]
[0.7]
11.0]
|2.0|
11.0]
11.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
|2.0]
[2.0|
[2.0]
[1.0)
[1.0]
115.0)
[2.0]
[1.0]
11.01
|2.0|
|2.0|
12.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL= > 3-5 Times the MDL
ND •= > Not Detected

NOTE= >



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resourcos
Environmental Task Force Lab

Sttivens Point, Wl 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummelin Testing Service
Wal mart Site
Sff\ N. Siilew.ill
Soil
"On Ice"

DATE SAMPLED 11/11/93
DATE RECEIVED 11/11/93
DATE ANALYZED 11,15/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 660-93-1
PROJECT NUMBER 105.38

E PA METHOD 802!

Practical (/uanfitution lnnils (UK/I) iirc iiKlh'utcd in lirdckc'l.'i //.

All concentrations are reported in parts per hillion (ii^/ky,).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloroinethane

Broinodichloromethane

Bromofonn

Bromoinethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Bntylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachloricle

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chlorofonn
Chloroinethane

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibromochtoroinethane

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Dibromoinetliane

1,2-Diclilorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorotlifluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dicliloroethene

cis-l,2-Diehl(>roethene

trails-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

10.8]
|1.0]
11.0]
|4.0]
|4.0|
[15.01
11.01
|2.0|
11.01
|1.0|
|2.0|
[8.01
|3.0|
115.0)
11.01
11.01
|5.0|
|3.0|
|1.5|
[1.0|
|1.0|
11.01
11.01
|15.0|
|0.8|
|0.9|
11.01
11.01
|1,0|
[5.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichloropr()])ane

2,2-Diuhloropropane

1,1-Dichloropropene

cis-l,3-Dich]oropropene

trails-1,3-Diclil()rupropene

Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorohutadiene

iKopropylbenzene

p-l.sopropyltoluene

Nnphthnlene
n-Propylbenzene

,1,1,2-Tetrauhloroethane

, 1,2,2-Tetrnchloroethane

Tetr;'etracliloroetliene

'olnene

,2,3-Trichlorohenzene

,2,4-Trichlorohenzene

, 1,1-Trichloroethane

,1,2-Triuliloroethane

Triuhloroethene

Trichlomfluoromethane

1,2,3-Trichl()ropropane

1,2,4-Triniethyll)enzene

1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene

Vinyl Cliloride
o-Xylcne/Styrene

Di+p-Xyleiie

10.7]
[0.6]
[2.0]
tl.O]
[0.8]
[0.7]
[1.0]
[2.0]
|1.0|
[1.0]
[2.0]
11.0]
[1.0]
12.01
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
12.0]
[2.0]
11.0]
[1.0]
[15.0]
[2.0]
[1.01
[1.0]
|2.0]
|2.0|
12.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL-= > 3-5 Times the MDL
ND= > Not Detected

NOTE= >



Stale of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE
Form 3300-5B

ABANDONMENT
Rev. 7-89

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis.

Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

I) GENHRAL INFOKMAT I ON

Well/Urillhole/Borehole
Location

cuutuy Wood

JlW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of See. 29 ; T. 22 N;R.
ITE

w
(If applicable)

Gov't Lot _ Grid Number
Grid Location

ftQ N. Q s., _ ft.D E. D w.
Civil Town Name

Wisconsin Rapids, WI
Street Address at Well

4211 S. Eigth St
City, Village

(2) [•'ACILITYNAMIT
Original Well Owner (If Known)

Livesey Company
I'rcscnt Well Uwncr

Richard J. Freund

Sued or Route
845 S. Main St.

City, State, Zip (Jode

Fond Du Lac, WI 54935
haciliiy Well No. and/or Name (It Applicable)]

6" H20 Well
WI Unique Well No.

Keason for Abanilonment

Site Development
Date ot Abandonment

November 11, 1993
WKLL/DRILLHOLIi/BOItHHOU': INFOItMATION
3) Original Well/Urillliole/Uoreliole Cuiistrucliun L'omplcted Un

(Date) Unknown

n Monitoring Well
E3 Water Well
D Drillhole
n Borehole

Construction Report Available?

D Yes E] No

Construction Type:

g] Drilled Q Driven (Sandpoint)
D Other (Specify)

Dug

Formation Type:

Unconsolidated Formation I I Bedrock

Total Well Depth (ft.) 63-2 ^Casing Diameter (ins.) 6
(From groundsurface)

Casing Depth (ft.)
65.25'

Was Well Annular Space Grouled?

If Yes, To What Depth?

Yes d No D Unknown|
Feet

(4) Ucplh lo Water (Feel) 25.5'

Pump & Piping Removed?
Liner(s) Removed?

Screen Removed?

Casing Left in Place?

If No. Explain

Yes a No a
Yes Q No Q

DNOD
D No

Yes

Yes

Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? ^] Yes Q No

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? ^] Yes Q No
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? Q Yes g] No

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? Q Yes Q No

(5)

(6V

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

EO Conductor Pipe-Gravity [_] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

Q Dump Bailer Q Otlier (Explain)
Sealing Materials

n Neat Cement Grout

n Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout

n Concrete

Q Clay-Sand Slurry
n Bentonite-Sand Slurry

Chipped Bentonitc

For monitoring wells and

monitoring well boreholes only

! B Bentonite Pellets
i n Granular Bentonite

(7)
Sealing Material Used

3/8' Bentonite Pellets

From (Ft.)

Surface

To (Ft.)

63.25

No7Yiu-ds,
Sacks Sealant

or Volume

16
Sacks^

Mix Ratio or Mud Weight

(K) L'ommenls:

9) Name of Person or Finn Doing Scaling Work

Nummelin Testing Sarvices

Signulurc of Person Doing Work

Street or Route

332 N. Georgia St.

Dale Siiinwl
1-15-93

Telephone Number

(713 341-7974
Cily, State, Zip Code

Stevens Point, WI 54481

(T0)~ FOR DNR OR! COUNTY USE ^Om^m
()aifc.ReCfcjiVg(JI/(nspe(;tie!^

Kc.Yioypr/jlnstXspto^

^lloW^R.jMevess^

lll^tnci/guu^iy

twsiiim-iilililliillK

lliill

nMDffmikt i /



State of Wisconsin
Department of Nalural Resources

WELL/DKILLIIOLE/HOKEIIOLE
Form 3300-5B

AUANDONMIiNT
Rev. 7-89

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis.
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

TTTTTRNIiKALINt''OKMA'l'J()N (-2) PACllJi'YNAMii

Well/Drillhole/Borehole
Locali on

L'ounly
Wood

Original Well Ownur (II Known)
Livesey Company

SW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of See. 29 ; T., N;R.

1'rcscnt Well Owner

Richard J. Freund

(If applicable)
Gov't Lot Grid Number

Slrucl or Route

845 S. Main Sb.

Grid Location
ft.d N. Cl S., fi.D E. D w.

C'ily, Slulc, Zip Code

Fond Du Lac, WI 54935
Civil Town Name

Wisconsin Rapids, WI

facility Well r^o. and/or Name (11 Applicable)

LMW #2
WT Unique Weil74o7

Street Address of Well

4211 S. Eigth St.
Keasun t'or Abaiidoiunenl

Site Development
City, Village Date of Abandonment

November 11, 1993
WELL/DIULLHOUi/HOKIiHOLH INFOKMATION
(^} Original Wcll/Urilltiole/Horcliole L'onslruclion Coni|)lcle<l On

(Dale) Auqusfc 17, 1909

EQ Monitoring Well
D Waler Well
d Drillhole

Borehole

Construction Type:

[3 Drilled
D Otlier (Specify)

Constmclion Re|)ort Available?

E Yes D No

Driven (Sandpoint) Dug

Formation Type:

[3 Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock

Total Well Depth (ft.) 33.9 Casing Diameter (ins.) 2
(From groundsurface)

Casing Depth (ft.)
36.25'

Was Well Annnlar Space Groulctl? Q Yes D N"

If Yes, To What Depth?

Llnknownl

Feet

(4) Ucptli lu Wnlei (I'ccl) 7fi 9C,|

I'uinp I'ic l>i|)ing Kuuiovcd?

Uiicr(s) Kcmovcd?

Screen Removed'/

Casing Left in Place?

If No, Explain

Yes

Yes

D Y6"
Yes

D No
Q No
Q No
D No

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Nut Applicable

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? H3 Yes [~~] No

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? fy] Yes || No

Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? Q Yes [g No
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? Q Yes Q No

(5) Required McUiud of Placing Sealing Malerial

[3 Conductor Pipe-Gravity || Conductor Pipe-Pumped

D Dump Bailer Q OUier (Explain)
(6) Sealing Materials

n Neal Cement Grout

n Saiid-Cement (Concrete) Groul

n Concrete

Q Clay-Saiul Slurry

Bentonile-Sund Slnrry

n Chipfied Bentonite

For monitoring wells and

monitoring well boreholes only

Bentonite Pellets

n Granular Bentonite

Sealing Material Used

3/8"Bentonite Pellets

From (Ft.)

Surface

To (Ft.)

34.0'

No. Yards,"
Sacks Sealant

or Volume

1 sack

Mix Ratio or Mud Weight

[0) Lomments;

9) Name of Person or Finn Doing Scaling Work

Numme1 in Testing Services
Signature of I'erson Doing Work

Street or Route

332 N. Georgia Sfc|

Dntc Signe<l
11-15-93

Telephone Nuintwr

<715) 341-7974
City. Stale, Zip Code ^evens Point, WI 54481

(10) FOR 1)NR ()1{COUN4'YUSI!ONLY^^^^^^

Palft,l<eCeiyeiV(itspuvied;:-|.i:j|:|:;.^^ Dt(iriG^&yoty'^;ti^i:;^;^

Rcv?w(!^"si><'ct«rg|^,||^

FollQWHUp Nccew^^^^^j^j.

i.».iu<r»r»iiMTV







PHASE II INVESTIGATION
PROPOSED WAL-MART SITE
WICONSIN RAPIDS, WI
9-21-93
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n^ Nummelm Vestwg Semces
332^orth (feoryla Street • StewHs fblnt. WiscoHelH 5448 /

JCab, (715) 341-7974 ^OV. (715) 341-8654

1(1

3802 Packen avenue - MfuHson. WiswHsin 53704
JCab. (60S) 241-4346 7<W. (608) 241 '-4308

9/21/93

PHASE II - SUBSURFACE SOIL INVESTIGATION FOR POSSIBLE
CONTAMINATION.

For: Sain Associates
Suite 200
244 West Valley Avenue
Rlrminrthnm, A Inbnmn 30^19-9953

Site: Proposed Wnl-Mart Shore
Right Avenue
Wisconsin Rapids, WI

1. INTRODUCTION:

In August of 1993, an updated Phase I Environmental Study
was performed on the proposed site. The updated study had
three areas of concern, S-l, 8-2 and S-3, which are found in

figure 1 attached to this report. The updated study
recommended these three areas of concern be investigated

further for possible soil contamination. The updated study
also recommended resampling the exiating on-site 6 well to

determine if benzene is present in the groundwater at this
location. This phase II investigation was performed to
address the recommendations made in the updated Phase I
Environmental Study.

Nummelin Testing Services utilizes a phnsed approach in
conducting environmental reconnaissance projects. The Phase

I investigation is considered to be the lowest level
normally required for checking prior site usage. The Phase
II inveBtigation is conducted to investigate areas of
concern generated by the Phase I investigation. The Phase
Ill investigation usually consists of determining the
boundaries of the areas determined to be contaminated in the
Phase II investigation and performing remediation.

The main focus of this report will concentrate on laboratory
testing specifically directed toward Identifying the

1050601 Page - 1



PHASE II INVESTIGATION

presence of hazardous materials in the soil samples
collected during the soil boring operation and on the
groundwater sample collected from the on-site well.

The updated Phase I Environmental Study was reported on

August 8, 1993.

DISCUSSION:

On August 27, 1993, three soi.l borings were performed in
accordance with ASTM Test Dedignation D1586. One soil
boring was performed to a depth of 15 in each of the three
areas of concern. Soil samples were collected using a split
spoon sampler at 2 1/2' intervals. The soil samples
collected were analyzed using a Photovac meter (PID). The
soil samples submitted to the laboratory for analysis were
split samples placed directly into vials with teflon covers.
Two soil samples from TB-1 and two samples from TB-2 were
submitted for VOC analysis. Two soil samples submitted from
TB-3 were analyzed for pH and lead.

The soil samples tested with the Photovac meter were placed
in glass jars and covered with aluminum foil, allowed to

warm and then tested. All sampling equipment used for soil
sample collection was washed with detergent water and rinsed
with distilled water between each sample collection. The
field test results of the soil samples are as follows:

SAMPLE
NUMBER

TB-1;
TB-1;

TB-2;

TB-2;

TB-3;
TB-3;

S-l

S-6

S-l

S-6

S-l

S-4

SAMPLE
DEPTH

2.0'

14.5'

2.0'

14.5'

2.0'

9.5'

*METER
READING (ppm)

228
156

687
232

108
132

1050601 Page - 2



PHASE II INVESTIGATION

*Due to the instability of the field meter the readings may
not be accurate and should be viewed as an indicator at

best.

The laboratory test results indicate some compounds were
detected in the soil samples submitted. They are as
follows:

Sample
Number

TB-1; S-l

TB-1; S-6

TB-2; S-l

Compound
Detected

Tetrachloroethene

None Detected

n-Butylbenzene
Naphthalene
1,3,5-Tri-

methylbenzene

Quantity
(ppb)

1.0

24.1
6.9

8.4

ES**

1.0

40.0

PAL**

0.1

8.0

TB-2; S-6 None Detected

ES= Enforcement Standard for Groundwater.
PAL= Preventative Action Limit for Groundwater.

**No ES nor PAL have been established for soils, therefore
the ES and PAL for groundwater have been used. The ES and
PAL quantities list should be used as reference only and not

as guidelines for action. The new NR 700 Wisconsin
Administrative Code will establish soil guidelines however,
NR 700 has not yet been completed.

The laboratory test results for the soil samples submitted
from TB-3 are as follows:

Sample
Number

S-l

S-4

Sample
Depth

2'

9.5'

Laboratory
Lead

5.5 ppm

2.0 ppm

Test Results

>H

4.55

5.41

1050601 Page - 3



PHASE 11 INVESTIGATION

The test results from TB-3 indicate the surface soils have

received some impact however, the lead levels detected do
not vary significantly from normal backround levels. Also
lead tends to be rather immobile in soil. Therefore, it is

our opinion the impact does not warrant further
investigation or action at this time.

The existing, on-site, 6" groundwater well that had prior

benzene detection was also sampled. The well was developed
by removing 10 times the well volume of water from the well.
A bailer was then used to sample the well. The water sample
was placed in a glass via! with zero head space. The water
sample was then delivered to the University of Wisconsin-
Stevens Point for analysis. The laboratory test results
indicate no benzene to be present in the groundwater sample.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based on the laboratory test results it is our opinion no
further action is necessary in the areas of TB-1 and TB-3.

The laboratory test results for the groundwater sample

obtained from the existing on-site well indicate no
contamination to be present therefore, no further action is
necessary in this area. However, the laboratory test
results for the area of TB-2 indicates the surface soil has

been impacted in this area. From visual observations it
appears the area impacted is approximately 8.0' in diameter.

We estimate the depth of impact to be approximately 4.0 .
We recommend the soils in this area be remediated in an

acceptable manor. A few methods of remediation are as
follows:

1. Excavate and landfill contaminated soils. However, long

term liability does exist with this method.

2. Excavate and incinerate contaminated soils.

3. On-site bioremediation of contaminated soil.

We also recommend the on-site wells be abandoned in
accordance with WDNR (Wisconsin Department of Natural

Resources) Codes 112, 140 & 141. If the existing wells have

1050601 Page - 4



PHASE II INVESTIGATION

been properly installed (Consult well installation records,
not part of this report), then the wells can be abandoned by

filling with a grout slurry mix and then cutting off the
well casing below the existing grounds surface. If the well

casings have not been properly installed then the well
casings will have to be drilled out and the hole filled with
an impermeable material, ie. grout, bentonite etc. The
proper forms will also need to be filed with the WDNR on
well abandonment (Form 3300).

CLOSING:

If you have any questions or if we can be of further
assistance to you please feel free to call our office.

NUMMELIN TESTING SERVICES

^^.^C^//^^^1^^'^^
Bruce Nummfelin
Soil Scientist

Clifton E.R. Lawson P.E.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY/ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

ENVIRONMENTAL TASK FORCE LABORA TORY

university of wisconsin/stevens point • stevens point, Wisconsin 54487 * phone: (7151346-3753

COMPANY NAME:

UfD/^u^^ I^Tl^ ^^
PROJECT NO./CL1ENT:

^ ftLmivLT ^(TL
SEND RESULTS TO:

{.m /n g c./ A> /SS77 >^ S<co//<^>

3J2- ^- 6-sz.^^ yr

^TS^iS /0( ^iT: 6JJ^

Bottle SIze/Preservative

DATE TIME SAMPLE ID/DESCRIPTION

^ ^̂ ^
NO. OF BOTTLES

^^ \I
^~

d

i vlI
SAMPUNG LOCATION:

SAMPLER:

A./W.<^C /Ut/wi^-f:^^

ANALYSIS REQUESTED REMARKS LAB ID NUMBER

K2-7 V6:¥0 TA/ . S/ S^j- I

It \/a'^̂ S^^f. -S^ -c

111.2^ IT'SZ ^// -s ^1
{< ^do r& z, -5 6 s •y_

<f!36 r~^i. ^ i s r
(. ^'.¥6 ? ^ 4 ^ -G

[^L fy^r s^-/ 3 ^A -7

^flL^ 6<-4TtK_

'H0-t 0 i7^~ ^^^eft-t^

COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
•Sample Typ« SW-Surfnc* Waur H-Huarctou Uqiid

S-Soil DW-Driridna W.ff A-Alr

SE-S«dim«nt WW-W—Uwaur 0-03

SO-Solid GW-Groundwaur X-Odrr

Field Filtered:
Date Received:

Date Due:

RUSH:
(approved by lab)

CUSTODY TRANSFERS

Relinquished by:

£//^

Date: Time: Re

<c^"

2.
77

fA? I ^-/^m
7

Date: Time:

^i7/fj 2-/f^/^\

Shipping Details-To Be Completed By ETF

Method of Shipment: 0<^ L I ^<^<^>
Sample Temperatures: Q^s/ ?'C£L °C

Sample Condition:

Wl. State Identification No. 750040280

Received for Laboratory by: No.0318



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resourcos
Unvironmunliil 'I'.i.sk l''()r(;o lull)

StovRiis Point, WI 54401-3897 (71ri) 346-3209

09/07/93

Bruce Nummelin

Nummelin Testing Service

332 Georgia Street N.
Stevens Point, WI 54481

Dear Bruce,

The enclosed results are for the set of PVOC's received August 27, 1993 from the Lany

Walmart site, project number unknown. The samples were analyzed using a Tckmur LSC

2000/2016 purge and trap system and a Varian 3400 gas chromatograph equipped with a
photoionization detector (PID). The PVOC's were analyzed in accordance with EPA

method 8020 (P&T/GC/PID).

These samples were analyzed in accordance with the Environmental Task Force's quality

control program and have met those requirements. Percent recoveries for matrix spikes are

included for each batch of samples run. If you have any questions regarding these analyses,
please call me at (715) 346-3753.

Sincerely,

John C. Zajakowski
Environmental Task Force
Trace Organics Lab-Assistant Manager



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resources
Environmental Task Force Lab

Slovons Poinl. Wl 544HI-3H97 (715) 346-3209

Sample Source:
Sample Name:
Sample Matrix
Lab Number:
Date Analyzed:
Analyst:

Nummelin Testing Service
Walmart
Groundwater

501-93

August 31, 1993
John Zajakowski

IVi'icoiifiin Modij'ied 1 A 1ST Method S/)ike

ANALYTE
Benzene

Ethylybenzene
Toluene
m&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Trimethylbenzene-1,3,5
Trimethylbenzene-1,2,4

Methyl t-Butyl Ether

CALCULATED^
CONCENTRATION

35.1

33.2

36.0

69.2

32,5

32.0

30.9

29.6

SPIKED
CONCENTRATION

30.8

30.8

30.8

61.6

30,8

30.8

30.8

30.8

PERCENT
RECOVERY

114.1%
107.8%

116.7%
112.4%
105.6%
103.9%
100.4%
96.3%

COMMENTS=> All concentrations are reported in ng/L (ppb).



University of Wisconsin-Slevens Point

College of Natural Resources
Environmental Task Force Lab

Steven.s Point, WI 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE NO.
PROJECT NO.

Nummelin Testing Service

Walmart

sn
501-93-7

Unknown

SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.
DATE SAMPLED
DATE RECEIVED
DATE ANALYZED

Ground water
"On Ice"

08/27/93
08/27/93
08/31/93

PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

Practical quantitation limits (ug/L) are indicated in brackets /}.
All concentrations are listed in parts per billion (ug/L).

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-t-butyl Ether
Toluene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

o-Xylene

m+p-Xylene

[0.8]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND==> Not Detected

COLUMN^ = > Restek 502.2-105 meters
DETECTOR==> Photoioniwtion Detector (P1D)
PRESERVATIVE= = > 750uL 1:1 HCL
PQL= = > 3-5 times the MDL

NOTE = = > One unidentified compound is present.



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resources

Environmental Task Force Lab

Stcvons Poinl, Wl ,'i44(il-3«97 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE NO.
PROJECT NO.

Nummelin Testing Service
Wal mart

Trip Blank
501-93-8

Unknown

SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.
DATE SAMPLED
DATE RECEIVED
DATE ANALYZED

Groundwater
"On Ice"

08/27/93
08/27/93
08/31/93

PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

Practical quantitat.ion limits (ug/L) are Indicated in brackets //.
All concentrations are listed in parts per billion (ug/L).

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-t-butyl Ether
Toluene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
o-Xylene

m+p-Xylene

[0.8]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND = = > Not Detected

COLUMN= = > Restek 502.2-105 meters

DETECTOR= = > Photoionization Detector (PID)
PRESERVATIVE= = > 750uL 1:1 HCL
PQL= = > 3-5 times theMDL

NOTE= = >



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

Collngn of Nnlnrnl Kosom'cos

Envimnmonldl Task Force I.nl)

Stnvcns I'oinl, Wl ,ri44«l-:«i!)7 (715) 346-3209

09/07/93

Bruce Nummelin

Nummelin Testing Service
332 Georgia Street N.
Stevens Point, WI 54481

Dear Bruce,

The enclosed results are for the set of VOC's received August 27, 1993 from the Lany

Walmart site, project number unknown. The samples were analyzed using a Tr.kmar LSC

2000/2016 purge and trap system and a Vurlan 3400 gas chromatograph equipped with a
photoionization detector (PID) and a Hall electrolytic conductivity detector (HECD). The
VOC's were analyzed in accordance with EPA method 8021 (P&T/GC/PID/HECD). These
two detectors are linked in series. We use the PID to report aromatic and alkene analytes
and the HECD to report halogenated analytes.

These samples were analyzed in accordance with the Environmental Task Force's quality

control program and have met those requirements. Percent recoveries for matrix spikes are

included for each batch of samples run. If you have any questions regarding these analyses,
please call me at (715) 346-3753.

Sincerely,

^ ^/ 'Lt..

John C. Zajakowski
Environmental Task Force

Trace Organics Lab-Assistant Manager



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College ol' Natural Resources

Environmental Task Force Lab

Stovtiiis 1'oinl, Wl 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

Sample Source:
Sample Site:
Lab Number:
Date Analyzed:

Sample Matrix
Analysist:

Nuinmelin Testing Service
Walmart
501-93

September 1, 1993
Soil
John Zajakowski

E 'PA 8021— Volatile Organic Compound Spike

ANALYTE
Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene

Trichloroethene
Dichloroethene-1,1

CALCULATED
CONCENTRATION

^37T
24.7

24.2
22.6

25.7

SPIKED
CONCENTRATION

25:0
25.0

25.0
25.0
25.0

PERCENT
RECOVERY

94.9%
98.6%
96.8%
90.5%

103.0%

Comments=>All concentration are reported in ng/L (ppb).



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resources
Environmental Task Force Lnh

Stcvons Point, WI 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummelin Testing Service
Wal mart Site
TBffl Sffl
Soil
"On Ice"

DATE SAMPLED 08/27/93
DATE RECEIVED 08/27/93
DATE ANALYZED 09/01/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 501-93-1
PROJECT NUMBER Unknown

EPA METHOD 8021

Practical (juantitation limits (UK/L) are. iiulicated in hrackets //.

All concentrations are reported in parts per hillion (u/^/Kg).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloromethane

Bromodichloroinethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibroinochloromethane

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethaae

Dibroinomethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1 -Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

[0.8]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[4.0]
[4.0]
[15.0]
[1.0]
|2.0]
|1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[8.0]
[3.0]
[15.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[5.01
[3.0]
[1.5]
[1.0]
[1.0]
11.0]
11.0]
[15.0]
[0.8]
[0.9]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[5.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,2-Dictiloropropane

1,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

1,1-Dichloropropene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-DictiIoropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

Isopropylbenzene

p-Isopropyltoluene

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,2,3-1 richlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Vinyl Chloride
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylene

[0.7|
[0.6]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[0.8|
10.7]
[1.0]
(2.0|
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.01
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
12.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]
11.0)
|1.0|
[15.0]
[2.0|
[1.01
11.0]
|2.0|
12.0]
12.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.0

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL= > 3-5 Times the MDL
ND => Not Detected

NOTE=>



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resources
Environmontiil Task Forco l.cil)

Stevens Point, Wl 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummelin Testing Service
Wal mart Site
TB^l Sff6
Soil
"On Ice"

DATE SAMPLED 08/27/93
DATE RECEIVED 08/27/93
DATE ANALYZED 09/01/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 501-93-2
PROJECT NUMBER Unknown

EPA METHOD 8021

Practical quuntltullon llfuit.v (uy,/L) arc inilu'uled In hruckels //.

All concentrations are reported in parts per hillion (ug/Kg).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloromethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Dibromomethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

tran.s-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

[0.8]
11.0]
[1.0]
[4.0]
[4.0]
[15.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[8.0]
[3.0]
[15.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[5.0]
[3.0]
[1.5]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
(15.0)
[0.8]
[0.9]
[1.0]
11.0]
|1.0|
[5.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,2-Dicliloropropane

1,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

1,1-Dichloropropene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

Isopropylbenzene

p-Isopropyltoluene

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Triinethylbenzene

Vinyl Chloride
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylene

[0.7]
[0.6]
t2.0]
[1.0]
[0.8]
[0.7]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.01
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
11.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]
12.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[15.0]
[2.0]
11.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
|2.0|
|2.0|

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL= > 3-5 Times the MDL
ND = > Not Detected
NOTE=>



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resources
Environmental Task Force Lab

Stevens Point, Wl 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummelin Testing Service
Wal mart Site
ran s/fi
Soil
"On Ice"

DATE SAMPLED 08/27/93
DATE RECEIVED 08/27/93
DATE ANALYZED 09/01/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 501-93-3
PROJECT NUMBER Unknown

EPA METHOD 8021

Practical quantitutlon limits (ug/L) are imlicuU'd in brackets //.
All concentrations are reported in parts per hillion (u^/Ks).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloromethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane
Chloroform

Chloromethane

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane

Dibromomethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichloroclifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1 -Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

[0.8]
[1.0]
[1.0]
14.0]
[4.0]
[15.0]
11.0]
12.01
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[8.0]
[3.0]
[15.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[5.0]
[3.0]
[1.5]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[15.0]
[0.8]
[0.9]
[1.01
[1.0]
[1.0]
[5.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
24.1

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,2-Dichluropropane

1,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

1,1-Dichloropropene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobiitacliene

Isopropylbenzene

p-Isopropyltoluene

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

1,2,4-Triinethylbenzene

1,3,5-Triinethylbenzene

Vinyl Chloride
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylene

[0.7]
[0.6]
12.0]
[1.0]
[0.8]
[0.7]
[1.0]
[2.0|
[1.0]
[1.01
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
l2.0|
[2.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[15.0]
[2.0]
11.0]
[1.0|
[2.0]
[2.0]
|2.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
6.9

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
8.4

ND
ND
ND

PQL= > 3-5 Times the MDL
ND => Not Detected

NOTE=> Heavier, unidentified petroleum compounds are present.



University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point

College of Natural Resources
Environmental Task Force Lab

Stevens Point, WI 54481-3897 (715) 346-3209

SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE SITE
SAMPLE NAME
SAMPLE MATRIX
SAMPLE TEMP.

Nummelin Testing Service
Wal mart Site
TBff2 Sff6
Soil
"On Ice"

DATE SAMPLED 08/27/93
DATE RECEIVED 08/27/93
DATE ANALYZED 09/01/93
SAMPLE NUMBER 501-93-4
PROJECT NUMBER Unknown

EPA METHOD 8021

Practical quantltatlon limits (ug/L) are indicated in brackets II,
All concentrations are reported in parts per billion (ug/Kg).

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloromethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chlorofonn

Chloromethane

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibroinoethane

Dibromomethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Dichloromethane

[0.8]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[4.0]
14.0]
[15.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[8.0]
[3.0]
[15.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[5.0]
[3.0]
11.5]
[1.0]
tl.O]
tl.O]
[1.0]
[15.0]
[0.8]
10.9]
11.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[5.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane

1,1-Dichloropropene

cis-l,3-Dichloropropene

trails-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Isopropylbenzene

p-I.sopropyltoluene

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Vinyl Chloride
o-Xylene/Styrene

m+p-Xylene

[0.7|
[0.6]
[2.0]
[1.0]
10.8)
[0.7]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
11.0]
12.0]
11.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[15.0]
[2.0]
[1.0]
[1.0]
[2.0]
[2.0|
[2.0]

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

PQL= > 3-5 Times the MDL
ND => Not Detected

NOTE^ >



NUMMELIN TESTING SERVICES

PROJECT: Walnart-Wis. Rapids, WI
PROJECT NO: 105.06
CLIENT: Sain & Associates
DATE: September 14, 1993

BORING NO: TB-1
LOCATION: 5'N of NW comer

of Bob's Cab

GROUNDWATER:
SURFACE ELEV:

SOIL CLASSIFICATION
AND REMARKS

0.0'-1.0' Brown F-M

sand w/ trace gravel

1.0'-1.4' Black

cinders (old fill)

1.4'-1.8' Dark Brown

F-M sand w/ trace
silt

1.8'-19.5' Brown F-M

sand w/ occas. gravel
becoming lighter and
decreasing gravel
with depth

BOB

SAMP
NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

0

2

5

7

10

12

15

17

SAMPLE
DEPTH

.0

.5

.0

.5

.0

.5

.0

.5

'-2.0'

'-4.5'

'-7.0'

'-9.5'

'-12.0'

'-14.5'

'-17.0'

'-19.5'

2

2

3

3

2

4

5

3

BLOW
COUNTS

.2,

,3

,3.

.4,

,3

,5

.6,

•4,

,2,3

,3,3

,5,6

,5,6

,3,5

,5,7

,8,9

,6,8

MOIST

M

M

M

M

M

M

M

M

LAB RESULTS
AND REMARKS

SUBCONTRACTED BY: Environmental & Foundation Drilling
DRILLING METHOD: 2.25 HSA
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS: Dry

SOIL BORING LOG



NUMMELIN TESTING SERVICES

PROJECT: Walnart-Wis. Rapids, WI
PROJECT NO: 105.06
CLIENT: Sain A Associates
DATE: September 14, 1993

BORING NO: TB-2
LOCATION: 204'N & 75^'W
NW Corner of Bob's Cab
GROUNDWATER:
SURFACE ELEV:

SOIL CLASSIFICATION
AND

0.0'

sand
occ.

1.0'

sand

REMARKS

1.0' Brown F-M

w/ trace silt &
gravel

14.5' Brown F-M

w/ occas. gravel
becoming lighter and
decreasing gravel
with

EOB

depth

SAMP
NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-2.0'

2.6'-4.5'

5.0'-7.0'

7.5'-9.5'

10.0'-12.0'

12.5'-14.5'

2

2

3

2

2

2

BLOW
COUNTS

,2.

.3

,4

.3,

>2,

,3,

,2,

,4,

,6,

,4,

,2,

,4,

3

6

6

5

2

5

MOIST

M

M

M

M

M

M

LAB RESULTS
AND REMARKS

SUBCONTRACTED BY: Environmental & Foundation Drilling
DRILLING METHOD: 2.25 HSA
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS: Dry

SOIL BORING LOG



NUMMELIN TESTING SERVICES

PROJECT: Walmart-Wis. Rapids, WI
PROJECT NO: 105.06
CLIENT: Sain & Associates
DATE: September 14, 1993

BORING NO: TB-3
LOCATION: NE comer of
site 8 920 Kuhn address
GROUNDWATER:
SURFACE ELEV:

SOIL CLASSIFICATION
AND REMARKS

0.0'-.5' Dk Brown F-M

sand w/ trace silt &
occ. gravel

1.0'-14.5' Brown F-M

sand w/ occas. gravel
becoming lighter and
no gravel with depth

EOB

SAMP
NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

SAMPLE
DEPTH

0.0'-2.0'

2.5'-4.5'

5.0'-7.0'

7.5'-9.5'

10.0'-12.0'

12.5'-14.5'

BLOW
COUNTS

) <rf ) £tj

f<J f *J f

2,3,4,4

4,5,5,7

3,4,3,4

) tJ ^ £-1)

MOIST

M

M

M

M

M

M

LAB RESULTS
AND REMARKS

SUBCONTRACTED BY: Environmental & Foundation Drilling
DRILLING METHOD: 2.25 HSA
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS: Dry

SOIL BORING LOG



4/91 BRIEF SUMMARY RESUME
CLIFTON E.R. LAWSON. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

BIRTHDAY: May 25, 1928

EDUCATION: BCE 1951 (ClvH Engineering) and MS 1956 (Soils Engineering) from
Cornell University, Ithaca, N.Y. 1n top quarter of class.

LICENSES. SOCIETIES. ETC.: Registered Professional Engineer, UI, IA, IL,
IND, & MA. Member ASCE, WSPE, NSPE, ASTM, ASTM Committees D-18 & D-34. Part
Time Instructor 1n extension and classroom courses at University of Wisconsin
(Madison). Contributor to discussions ASTM and ASCE.

EXPERIENCE RECORD
1954-56 & 1956-58 with B.K. Hough. Consulting Engineer, ithaca, N.Y. as
graduate engineer performing soils engineering for airports, public and private
buildings and earthen dams.

1956 (5 months) with Louis Berger and Associates, Harrisburg, Pa. as soils
engineer In charge of field office for a11 roadway and hrldcie soHs
Investigations for 30 miles of Illinois Tollway.

1958-63 with Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Madison, Wisconsin as
Senior Soils Engineer, Central Office. In charge of all subsurface
Investigations and roadway soils studies for new work. Supervised 15 to 25
engineers and technicians. Prepared sol 1s engineering reports. Developed
techniques for p11e load tests, seismic and reslstlvity explorations. Wrote
much of the Wisconsin Highway Soils Manual. Trained engineers and technicians
1n testing and engineering procedures. Developed test boring equipment and
techniques. Consultant to other State agencies.

1963-82 with Warzyn Engineering Inc., Madison, Wisconsin as Chief Soils
Engineer. Also from 1974 to '82 as Chief Materials Engineer. Supervised 10 to
25 engineers, scientists, and technicians. Prepared soils engineering and
materials engineering reports for a11 types of structures and c1v11 engineering
works, developed test techniques, trouble-shoot unusual problems with
structures and soils, expert witness In these situations as well as gas
explosions, construction materials problems (such as fatigue breaks, blasting
vibrations, and floor covering failures). Developed and supervised special
testing methods for physical and chemical characterization of solid wastes
(such as power plant fly ash and scrubber sludge, paper mill sludge, and
foundry waste). Supervised geotechn1ca1 investigations for 1ndu"str1a1
machinery and diagnosed sources of machine vibrations, developed foundation
solutions. Expert witness for dredge problems. Siting studies of Industrial
and other facilities.

1982 to Present. Independent Consulting Engineer. Consulting engineering on
Soils Engineering and Construction Materials related subjects for Contractors,
Engineers, Architects and Owners of Real Estate. Expert Witness on materials
and geotechnlcal problems. Summer School Instructor DM Madison "Advanced
Highway Design and Construction". Pavement Analysis for evaluating and most
economic upgrading. Contractor advice for poor construction sites. Bridge
and building site Investigations. Sewer and force main Investigations.
Construction material failure analyses. Laboratory testing of soils. So11
stability analyses for dtkes, slopes, trench walls, and water retaining
structures. Drainage studies for wet sites, such as 11ft stations, athletic
fields, tennis cpurtSt etc. Environmentally related engineering projects such
as site evaluations for bank financing, underground storage tank site
assessments.



BRUCE NUMMELTN BS/S8

OWNER

EXPERTISE: Soil Scientist, Materials Quality
Control, Laboratory Analysis

CAREER EXPERIENCE:

Owner of Nunmelin Testing Services

Laboratory Supervisor of Gremner-Bablitch
Consulting Engineers, Stevens Point, WI

^ Laboratory SuperviBor of SoilB & Engineering
Services, Madison, WI

AccCTplishments Include:

*Geotechnical investigation for proposed
building sites; laboratory analysis of pro-
posed clay borrow sites; laboratory analysis
of clay liner at the Winnebago County Land-
fill; construction materials testing at
several Wal-mart stores, Copps stores, Fleet
Farm, Saint Michael's Hospital.

*Wide variety of construction materials test-
ing for municipal utilities, waste water
treatment facilities, airports, libraries,
motels, athletic fields, schools, state
facilities, roadways and bridges as well as

" private home sites.
I.

*Environmental Monitoring- groundwater monitor-

ing for Abbotsford and Medford, Wisconsin as
well as Badger Disposal in Rio, Wisconsin.

PROFESSIONAL CREDENTIALS:

il
f*

*Bachelor of Science, Soil Science, UW Madison

^Environmental Studies Certificate, UW Madison

*ACI Certification - Concrete Testing

*Troxler Certification - Field Density Testing

*Nuclear Regulatory Materials License Holder

*State of Wisconsin Site Assessment Certification

*Department of Transportation - Agg Tech I

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS:

*American Concrete Institute

*WRMCA

BN/mn
05/93
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jCab. (715) 34 / - 79 74 fax, (715) 341 -8654

3802 Packers Menue • Madison, Wisconsin 53704
Cab, (608) 241-4346 7aK, (608) 24 J-4308

PHASE I - PRIOR USE DETERMINATION AND LEVEL I SITE SURVEY
(UPDATE)

For: Sain Associates
Suite 200
244 West Valley Avenue
Birmingham, Alabama 35219-9953

Site: Proposed Walmart Store
Eight Avenue
Wisconsin Rapids, WI

1. INTRODUCTION:

In July, 1989, a Phase I Environmental Audit was conducted
on this site by Foth & Van Dyke of Milwaukee, WI.. Based on
the findings of the Phase I conducted at that time a Phase
II was implemented in September, 1989.

This investigation and report was performed for the purpose
of updating the Phase I Environmental Property Investigation
conducted by Foth & Van Dyke in 1989. Since 1989 the site
has been cleared of all buildings. Approximately three
additional acres have also been included to the proposed
site since 1989. The additional three acres will be added
to the southeast corner of the original site. The Phase I
Audit conducted in 1989 was conducted on approximately 20
acres, this update will encompass approximately 23 acres.

Nummelin Testing Services utilizes a phased approach in
conducting environmental reconnaissance projects. The Phase
I investigation is considered to be the lowest level
normally required for checking prior site usage.

The main focus of this report will concentrate on site
changes that have occurred since 1989 which may have
potential for environmental impairment. If the result of
this Phase I indicates there is the potential for
contamination to exist, we will recommend that field and

1047001 Page - 1
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Phase I update - Wal-Mart Site, Wisconsin Rapids

laboratory testing specifically directed toward identifying
the presence of hazardous materials be conducted (Phase II).
Additional phases may or may not be warranted based on the
information obtained during the Phase I and II
investigation.

This investigation made use of reference information
available in various agencies, as well as local information
from sources noted herein.

II. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The property consists of approximately 23 acres and is
located on Eight Street within part of the SW 1/4, SE 1/4,
Section 29, T22N, R6E, Town of Grand Rapids, Wood County,
Wisconsin. The site is bordered on the north by Kuhn
Avenue, to the west by Eight Street, and to the south by
Peterson Avenue (apparently Center Avenue is now Peterson
Avenue). The site was at one time part of a auto salvage
operation.

The property is currently an open field with typical small
oak and pine trees, shrubs, and herbaceous vegetation with
the exception of a metal building housing a Taxi Cab
dispatch and vehicle maintenance building in the southeast
corner of the proposed site.

Further site information can be reviewed in the prior Phase
I and Phase II reports.

III. TITLE SEARCH OF PREVIOUS OWNERS:

The 20 acre parcel was purchased in 1989 by Livesey Company
from Mr. Morris Walcott. Livesey remains the current owner

The additional acreage to the southeast was purchased in
1964 by Mr. Morris Wolcott from Ms. Alice Peterson. The
additional acreage is approximately 3 acres. This property
was annexed to the city in 1990.

1047001 Page - 2



Phase I update - Wal-Mart Site, Wisconsin Rapids

For property owners prior to 1989, please refer to the

original Phase I report.

IV. SITE USE HISTORY:

A. Historical aerial photoctraphv review:

Please refer to the prior Phase I report.

B. Review of maps:

Maps reviewed include "Hydrogeology of Wood County,
Wisconsin".

For additional map review please refer to the original Phase
1 conducted in 1989 by Foth & Van Dyke.

C. Interview with Owner of Bobs' Cab Company:

We interviewed Mr. Leo Dashner, the current owner operator
of Bobs' Cab located in the southeast corner of the subject
property. This is the same Bob's Cab that occupied the lot
at 4211 south Eight Street from 1987 to 1990. Then in 1990
Bob's Cab moved to its present location. Mr. Dashner
summarized the usage of the property occupied by his
present cab service as follows. The present metal building
is used as an office for the business and as a service
garage for the cabs. He stated that he witnessed no
environmentally questionable activities during his
involvement on the site. He also stated that he was not
aware of any hazardous spills on the site.

V. REGULATORY REVIEW:

Personnel at the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) indicate that the Wisconsin DNR data bases for
spills, hazardous waste, well contamination and similar
problem sites are as complete or more so than US EPA records
would be. Therefore, the Wisconsin DNR records were
reviewed for possible environmental problems in the site
vicinity. Wisconsin is generally more restrictive and
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Phase I update - Wal-Mart Site, Wisconsin Rapids

active in environmental awareness and enforcement than the
US EPA. The US EPA was not contacted. The DNR state wide
data base print out, obtained from the DNR North Central
District Headquarters in Rhinelander, WI listing reported
spills and environmental problem areas was reviewed. The
Wood County Department of Health was also contacted. This
department has a listing of all registered underground
storage tanks either installed or removed. According to the
Department of Health the listing shows no underground
storage tanks having been installed or removed from this
site. No other state or federal agency has a local office
that would have pertinent information to this assessment
that was not contacted in the original Phase 1 study.

VI. REVIEW OF AVAILABLE SITE INFORMATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
FACTORS:

A. Proximity to Hazardous Waste Sites:

Please refer to the previous Phase I and Phase II reports.

B. Soills Listed in Area:

1. A 150 gallon fuel oil spill occurred at 3761 8th Street
South, the responsible party was Rapids Energy located
in Wisconsin Rapids, no action was required by the DNR.

No other spills in the immediate area are listed in the
DNR's spills list.

C. Geolociic and Hydroaeoloqic Characteristics and
Vulnerability:

Regional ground water flow in central Wood County generally
is from north to south flowing into the low-lying wetlands
to the Southwest. The subject site is not likely to be
adversely affected by groundwater flows into the site.

1047001 Page - 4



Phase I update - Wal-Mart Site, Wisconsin Rapids

C. Environmentally Sensitive Areas:

The Ziebart under coating business located to the north of
the subject sites northwest corner contains hazardous
materials. However, they pose little or no threat to the
project site.

Ferrell Gas Company located south of the subject sites
southeast corner contains large amounts of liquid propane
gas.

VII. SITE VISIT AND REPORT:

All structures of Area No. 1 at 4211 South Eight Street and
Area No. 2 at 920 Kuhn Avenue have been removed. The septic

systems at both Areas 1 and 2 have been removed by Bohn
Trucking and Excavating, Inc.. According to Mr. Ron Bohn

the septic systems were concrete. We were informed that the
tanks were removed from the site and the holes backfilled
with sand.

A metal building approximately 50' X 80' housing Bobs' Cab
is located in the southeast corner of the subject site.
This structure is constructed with a typical slab on grade.
We toured the inside of the building and noted drain oil
being stored in 55 gallon drums for recycling. A parts
cleaning unit containing parts cleaning solution is
regularly maintained by the supplier. The floor contains a
floor trough type drain running east-west through the slab.
We were informed that the floor drain empties into the on-
site septic system. We were also informed that Bobs' Cab
company is serviced by a 40' well and has a 1200 gallon
concrete septic system at the north end of the building.

Walking around the building we noticed on the east and west
sides what appears to be superficial oil spills typical of
parked vehicles with small oil leaks. A circle containing
no vegetation, approximately 3 1/2' in diameter, was noticed
78' west and 28' north of the cab buildings northwest
corner. Petroleum odors were noted at this location.
Weathered granite now covers this area.
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Phase I update - Wal-Mart Site, Wisconsin Rapids

Evidence of no vegetation growth was also noticed just
outside the buildings northwest corner. Odors similar to
those rendered by a solvent were noted here.

During our walk of the site a small burn pile was noticed
northwest of LMW 1. This pile contained porcelain light
fixtures, burnt electric wire, insulation, plastic, and a
broken porcelain toilet. Various metal parts and pieces
were noted throughout the area. Small metal pieces were
also noted near and within the old auto salvage area. No
light fixtures containing ballasts were noted, nor any
electrical transformers, or other material that could be
environmental damaging.

In the former building area at 920 Kuhn Avenue three items
of significance were noticed. The first being the presence
of car battery parts in the soil. The second is an
abandoned natural gas line protruding from the soil in the
southeast corner of the building area. Third is a 30" metal
casing that Mr. Morris Walcott, the former property owner,
indicated may have been an old abandoned well that has been
filled in with soil.

During the walk of the site no evidence of other
environmental concerns such as electrical transformers,

light ballasts, leaking pipes or material containing
asbestos, were noted.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS:

Two areas with no vegetation growth and noticeable odors
were noted near Bobs' Cab company (refer to the attached
location sketch for locations). It is this writers opinion,
that further investigation is warranted in both areas. The
superficial oil spills on the east and west sides of the cab
company are typical of parked vehicles with slow leaks and
appear to be shallow in depth. This type of contamination
poses little threat to the environment.
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Phase I update - Wal-Mart Site, Wisconsin Rapids

The 920 Kuhn Avenue site is another area of environmental
concern. Pieces of car batteries were found at the surface
of the building area. Hand digging with a shovel several
inches unearthed battery caps and pieces that appear to be
from batteries. Battery acids and lead have the potential
to contaminate both the soil and groundwater. It is this
writers opinion that this area should also have further
investigation.

The abandoned natural gas line in the southeast corner at
920 Kuhn Avenue poses no serious environmental threat, but

should be properly removed.

Another area of environmental concern is the existing wells.
The Phase I report dated July, 1989, makes reference to a
private well locate south of the building at 4211 South
Eight Street. However, the Phase II report dated September,
1989, makes reference to a private well located at 4213
South 13th Street with detection levels of 3.5 ppb of
benzene. We were informed the WDNR conducted this
investigation on June 3, 1987. This writer could not find
an address of 4213 South 13th Street. Mr. Rick Panosh, of
Foth & Van Dyke, was contacted in regard to the location of
the private well found to contain Benzene. We were informed
by Mr. Panosh the well is immediately to the Southwest of
LMW 1 at 4211 8th Street. We were also informed by Mr.
Panosh that the WDNR conducted the investigation that
indicated the presence of 3.5 ppb benzene. Prior to the
well closures, the well with the benzene detection needs to
be sampled and the groundwater analyzed again for benzene.
Based on the test results, well closures may then be
addressed.

VIII. REPORT OF FINDINGS:

It is this writers opinion, there are several areas of this
site that warrant additional investigations. Implementing a
Phase II approach in the contaminated areas near Bobs' Cab
company is of significant importance. A Phase II approach
is needed to determine the extent of contamination. Also,
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Phase I update - Wal-Mart Site, Wisconsin Rapids

beaauae the buildings floor drain empties into the septia
system, this area also warrants further investigation.

The area at 920 Kuhn Avenue where the battery caps and parts
were noted should have further investigation to determine
the acid and lead levels.

Sampling of the groundwater at the well that had benzene
detection in the Phase II conducted in September of 1989
will indicate the current level of benzene.

If you have any questions please feel free to call our
office.

NUMMELIN TESTING SERV^ES

d if P.E.

^IFTON US
/E. R. PS
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4/91 BRIEF SUMMARY RESUME
CLIFTON E.R. LAWSON. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

BIRTHDAY: May 25, 1928

EDUCATION: BCE 1951 (Civ11 Engineering) and MS 1956 (Soils Engineering) from
Cornetl University, Ithaca, N.Y. In top quarter of class.

LICENSES. SOCIETIES. ETC.: Registered Professional Engineer, WI, IA, IL,
IND, & MA. Member ASCE, WSPE, NSPE, ASTM, ASTM Committees D-18 & D-34. Part
Time Instructor 1n extension and classroom courses at University of Wisconsin
(Madison). Contributor to discussions ASTM and ASCE.

EXPERIENCE RECORD
1954-56 & 1956-58 with B.K. Hough, Consulting Engineer. Ithaca, N.Y. as
graduate engineer performing soils engineering for airports, public and private
buildings and earthen dams.

1956 (5 months) with Louis Berger and Associates, Hamsburg, Pa. as soils
engineer 1n charge of field office for a11 roadway and bridge soils
Investigations for 30 miles of Illinois ToHway.

1958-63 with Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Madison, Wisconsin as
Senior Soils Engineer, Central Office. In charge of a11 subsurface
investigations and roadway soils studies for new work. Supervised 15 to 25
engineers and technicians. Prepared soils engineering reports. Developed
techniques for p11e load tests, seismic and resistivity explorations. Wrote
much of the Wisconsin Highway Soils Manual. Trained engineers and technicians
in testing and engineering procedures. Developed test boring equipment and
techniques. Consultant to other State agencies.

1963-82 with Warzyn Engineering Inc., Madison, Wisconsin as Chief Soils
Engineer. Also from 1974 to '82 as Chief Materials Engineer. Supervised 10 to
25 engineers, scientists, and technicians. Prepared soils engineering and
materials engineering reports for a11 types of structures and civil engineering
works, developed test techniques, trouble-shoot unusual problems with
structures and soils, expert witness 1n these situations as well as gas
explosions, construction materials problems (such as fatigue breaks, blasting
vibrations, and floor covering failures). Developed and supervised special
testing methods for physical and chemical characterization of solid wastes
(such as power plant fly ash and scrubber sludge, paper mill sludge, and
foundry waste). Supervised geotechm'cal investigations for industrial
machinery and diagnosed sources of machine vibrations, developed foundation
solutions. Expert witness for dredge problems. Siting studies of industrial
and other facilities.

1982 to Present. Independent Consulting Engineer. Consulting engineering on
Soils Engineering and Construction Materials related subjects for Contractors,
Engineers, Architects and Owners of Real Estate. Expert Witness on materials
and geotechnical problems. Summer School Instructor UW Madison "Advanced
Highway Design and Construction". Pavement Analysis for evaluating and most
economic upgrading. Contractor advice for poor construction sites. Bridge
and building site Investigations. Sewer and force main investigations.
Construction material failure analyses. Laboratory testing of soils. Soil
stability analyses for dikes, slopes, trench walls, and water retaining
structures. Drainage studies for wet sites, such as lift stations, athletic
fields, tennis courts, etc. Environmentally related engineering projects such
as site evaluations for bank financing, undergrourfd storage tank site
assessments.



BRUCE NUMMELIN BS/SS

OWNER
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Services, Madison, WI
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private home sites.

*Envirorunental Monitoring- groundwater monitor-

ing for Abbotsford and Medford, Wisconsin as
well as Badger Disposal in Rio, Wisconsin.

PROFESSIONAL CREDENTIALS:

*Bachelor of Science, Soil Science, UW Madison

*Environmental Studies Certificate, UW Madison

*ACI Certification - Concrete Testing

*Troxler Certification - Field Density Testing

*Nuclear Regulatory Materials License Holder

*State of Wisconsin Site Assessment Certification

*Department of Transportation - Agg Tech I

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS:

*American Concrete Institute

*WRMCA

BN/mn
05/93



saidvy NISNOOSUU


